
Beyond the RSA
Implementing Roadway Changes

Kerry Wilcoxon, P.E., PTOE, RSP1
Arizona Department of Transportation
4-Corners Tribal RSA Virtual Workshop

November 9, 2021



ADOT

ADPS

ADOT

What Do We Know?
Crashes are random events occurring 

in predictable places
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Crash Causes

Speeding, 
Failure-to-Yield, Disregard 
Traffic Signal, Texting, DUI,

Etc., Etc., Etc.,…

Infrastructure 
5-10%

Human Error
90-95%

How Do They Occur?



Roadway problem or concern reported 
Crash and roadway data reviewed
RSA conducted
Recommendations should address: 

RSA Overview

• Patterns? – Yes or No
• Solutions? – Yes or No
• Actionable? – Yes or No



RSA Complete?
• Identified the need
• Made the request
• Conducted the RSA
• Responded to the report

Now What?



Implementing Changes
• Who can make the change
• When can the change be made
• What funds are needed
• Where can you get the funds



Who
• Ownership

– Roadway
– Surrounding right of way

• Ability
– DOT or Public Works

• Maintenance
– Who will maintain the changes?



When
• Urgency

– What level of risk is there to delay?
– Can interim solutions be put into place?

• Communicate
– Management including Risk should be kept in the loop
– Don’t assume there are no funds or interest in 

implementing now



What
• Internal Funding

– Can changes be made using operating funds?
– Existing equipment, materials, crews?

• External Funding
– Highway Safety Improvement Program (HSIP)
– Tribal Transportation Program Safety Funds (TTPSF)
– Other external funding sources?



Where
• Tribal or Agency Management
• MPO or COG
• State DOT

– Don’t be afraid to ask for help but try and be as 
specific as possible



Thank You!
4-Corners Tribal Road Safety Assessment (RSA) Virtual Workshop

Good Luck!
How Can We Help?



Questions?
Kerry Wilcoxon

Arizona Department of Transportation 
State Traffic Safety Engineer

4-Corners Tribal Road Safety Assessment (RSA) Virtual Workshop



4-Corners Tribal Road Safety Assessment (RSA) Virtual Workshop

Speaker Contacts:
Karen Coyle – NHTSA
karen.coyle@dot.gov or 916-498-5060 
Adam Larsen – FHWA
adam.larsen@dot.gov or 360-619-2601
Mike Blankenship – Greenlight Traffic Engineering
mikeb@greenlightte.com or 623-308-6523
Don Sneed – ADOT
dsneed@azdot.gov or 602-712-4095
Kerry Wilcoxon – ADOT
kwilcoxon@azdot.gov or 602-712-2060
Jay Gomes – ADOT
jgomes@azdot.gov or 520-440-6321
Steven Johnson – Gila River Indian Community
sjohnso0@gric.nsn.us or 520-562-0952
Elton Begay – Tohono O’odham Nation
Elton.Begay@tonation-nsn.gov
Damascus Francisco – Tohono O’odham Nation
Damascus.Francisco@tonation-nsn.gov
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